
 

REGULAR SESSION  

 

May 8, 2024 

 

1. t/a House of Comedy and Jazz, Darnell Dinkins, Authorized Person, Class B, Beer, Wine 

and Liquor, House of Comedy and Jazz Limited Liability Company, 9430 Annapolis Road, 

Lanham, Maryland 20706. – Request for a Special Entertainment Permit.  

 

2. Kashmir Singh, President/Secretary/Treasurer, t/a Brother’s Liquors, 12788 B Old Forte 

Road, Fort. Washington, Maryland 20744, Class A, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to 

show cause for an alleged violation of Section 6-311, Purchase Alcoholic Beverages from 

other than a Wholesaler, of the Annotated Code of Maryland, and R.R. No. 11 of the Rules 

and Regulations for Prince George's County and R.R. #26 A (7) "The failure of any licensee 

to keep records required by the Maryland Code or by the Rules and/or Regulations of this 

Board or the refusal to allow inspection of such records by duly authorized persons".  To wit: 

on Wednesday, January 29, 2023, at approximately 8:31 p.m., Inspector Farmer-Johnson of 

the Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners conducted a Routine Inspection 

at 12788 B Old Fort Road, Fort Washington, Maryland 20744 (Brother's Liquors). Inspector 

Farmer-Johnson observed seven (7) cases of Flavored Barefoot Wine missing the shipping 

label and no current invoices. This is a violation on of R.R. #11 purchasing alcoholic 

beverages form other than a wholesaler and R.R. #26 A(7) failure to keep records. 

Represented by Robert Kim, Esquire. 

 

3. James Riley, Chairman, t/a Veterans Cigar Club, 6409 Old Alexander Ferry Road, Clinton, 

Maryland 20735, Class C, Veterans, Beer, Wine, and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for 

an alleged violation of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County RR No. 37-

Changes in the mode of operation.  To Wit:  Inspectors with the BOLC conducted a three (3) 

day undercover operation on the following dates:  February 9, 13 and 16, 2024 to investigate 

an anonymous complaint.  It was discovered that as a membership club, the establishment was 

allowing entrance into the club without checking whether the inspectors were members or 

with an active member of the club.  Based on the investigation, the licensee is in violation of 

R.R. #37, Change in the Mode of Operation. Represented by Linda Carter, Esquire. 

 

4. t/a Prime Restaurant, 2024-2025 Renewal Protest. 

  

A virtual hearing will be held via Zoom at 7:00 p.m. on Wednesday, May 8, 

2024. If you would like to attend, the link to the virtual hearing will be available one 

week prior on the BOLC’s website at http://bolc.mypgc.us or you may email 

BLC@co.pg.md.us to request the link. Additional information may be obtained by 

contacting the Board's Office at 301-583-9980. 

 

BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS 

Attest: 

Terence Sheppard 

Director 

April 18, 2024 
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